

**Case No. 5D2023-2368**

---

---

**IN THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

HOLDING INSURANCE COMPANIES ACCOUNTABLE, LLC,

*Appellant,*

v.

AMERICAN INTEGRITY INSURANCE COMPANY OF FLORIDA,

*Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the Fifth Judicial Circuit  
L.T. Case No. 2021-CA-000523

---

**Tiffany A. Roddenberry, Esq.**

Fla. Bar No. 92524

tiffany.roddenberry@hkllaw.com

jennifer.gillis@hkllaw.com

**Holland & Knight LLP**

315 S. Calhoun St., Suite 600

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 224-7000

Facsimile: (850) 224-8832

**William W. Large, Esq.**

Fla. Bar No. 981273

william@fljustice.org

**Florida Justice Reform  
Institute**

210 South Monroe Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 222-0170

Facsimile: (850) 222-1098

*Counsel for Florida Justice Reform Institute*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. SECTION 627.7152 WAS INTENDED TO ADDRESS AOB  
ABUSE BY UNSCRUPULOUS SERVICE PROVIDERS AND TO  
REDUCE EXCESSIVE INSURANCE LITIGATION..... 3

II. ADOPTING HICA’S POSITION IS CONTRARY TO THE  
STATUTE AND LEAVES POLICYHOLDERS UNPROTECTED. . 9

CONCLUSION .....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....15

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Ifergane</i> , 114 So. 3d 190 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) .....	4
<i>Elmore v. Palmer First Nat'l Bank &amp; Tr. Co. of Sarasota</i> , 221 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969) .....	10
<i>Ingersoll v. Hoffman</i> , 589 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1991) .....	10
<i>Kidwell Grp., LLC v. Am. Integrity Ins. Co. of Fla.</i> , 347 So. 3d 501 (Fla. 2d DCA 2022) .....	11, 12
<i>One Call Prop. Servs. Inc. v. Sec. First Ins. Co.</i> , 165 So. 3d 749 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....	5
<i>Shaw v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 37 So. 3d 329 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010) .....	4
<i>Sigma Funding Grp., LLC v. Sec. First Ins. Co.</i> , 345 So. 3d 960 (Fla. 5th DCA 2022) .....	12
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Ray</i> , 556 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) .....	5

### Statutes

§ 627.7152, Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

### Laws of Florida and Legislative History

Ch. 2019-57, Laws of Fla. ....	7
Fla. H.R. Subcomm. on Civ. Just., CS/CS/HB 7065 (2019), Final Bill Analysis (May 28, 2019) .....	7, 8

### Other Authorities

Commissioner David Altmaier, <i>The Florida Property Insurance Market and Assignment of Benefits</i> , Feb. 7, 2017 .....	6
Fla. Justice Reform Inst., <i>Restoring Balance in Insurance Litigation: Curbing Abuses of Assignments of Benefits and Reaffirming Insureds' Unique Right to Unilateral Attorney's Fees</i> (2015) .....	6
